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Questions and Answers

October 25, 26, 27, 2006

Question:  In the past, there has been concern with the return of the pledges with the many offices that we have. The two-day turnaround time is a difficult thing to achieve, especially when it can take two to three days before it is even getting to the appropriate MWA. Has that been considered?

Answer:  Once a job order has been placed on the Talent Bank and the employer chooses yes, the MiOP staff will respond to that request within 24 hours and that will be placed in ETS for the appropriate MWA to do a pending search that should be done everyday. This will put some additional pressure on checking the pending contacts at the MWAs level, but it is something that we are going to have to be sensitive. In addition, if it gets to be impossible then you are going to have to let us know that, also remember to turn to workforce partners, Vet Reps, Ag Reps, etc… to help you carry the burden.

Question: Does a job order entered by MWA staff at an employer's request transfer over to ETS?

Answer: Yes, any job order placed in the Talent Bank will give you the option yes, or no if you want to be contacted by the MWA staff. If you choose yes, then it will go into ETS regardless of who enters the order. Choose yes, as it is in your best interest to do so as it will increase our numbers and it is more accurate because if you, the MWA, are entering the job order you must have had contact with the employer.  
Question: How does the 24-hour hold for Vets affect the 2 days? The turnaround time?
Answer:  The system is responsible for providing Veteran’s Priority, within all of our pending contacts that have been in ETS up to this point. We have stressed this in the past that Veteran’s are referred first. Therefore, as you are looking at those jobs and contacting employers you need to make sure that Veterans receive priority in referral. That is how the job will be handled in the Talent Bank; it will only be available for the first 24 hours, for referral of Veterans.

Question:  When an employer enters a job-order, they will then be asked if they would like to be contacted by staff, yes or no. If they say yes, that will automatically create an entry into the ETS. Then once they go in and remove that job order and indicate how many positions have been filled, that will also inactivate the ETS entry?

Answer: It will not inactivate the ETS record, but the jobs filled will change in the ETS and the status will need to be changed to complete by MWA staff.
Question:  So we will still physically have to log into the ETS system and go ahead and inactivate that record.

Answer:  Yes, you will have to go in and complete the status. The record will stay there but the status will need to be changed to completed.

Question:  So as a staff member entering a job order on behalf of an employer, we will also receive that same message. Once we click yes, it will automatically enter into the ETS system?
Answer:  Yes, when you enter a job order and click on yes, it will go into a holding file for the MiOP staff. Then we will connect it to an ETS contact record. Then it will show up when you search for pending contacts. 
Question: What if we cannot get any feedback from employers about whether or not the job has been filled?
Answer:  If you speak with the employers, or if you cannot get a hold of them and they are not putting jobs filled into the system. Treat it as any other ETS contact and go ahead and change that status to complete.

Question: If you did not have anything to do with filling the job order, should you still record the results?
Answer:  Yes, if you are aware of an employer that intends to hire it should be recorded as a contact in jobs pledged. As that employer fills those jobs, those jobs filled should be recorded in the job tracking system. Please remind the employer that they have to edit the jobs filled. As, whomever enters a job order is the only one who can edit the jobs open and filled fields. Even if you did not specifically help, those people get the work. We are not trying to say that we are responsible for every single person in the state of Michigan getting a job. We are simply trying to track the number of jobs filled through this initiative and through this Employer Tracking System.

Question: Is the read only for the ETS, or is it going to be that way for MTB jobs also?
Answer:  The read only portion will be for the ETS records imported from the Talent Bank. The status and notes fields can be edited for records in your MWA if the contact record was imported from MTB. If the contact was created by another MWA (not imported from MTB), you will have read only access to that record. Only the person who created the contact can edit it.  

Question: If you are inputting a job, order for an employer and select no, because you have worked with this employer, does it still go into the ETS as a contact?
Answer:  No, you have to select yes for it to go into ETS. When you select yes, you are requesting additional assistance from the MWA. When you select no, it will be processed as usual.

Question: If we fill a job that is in another MWA location, should we contact that MWA so that they can show the job to be filled?

Answer:  If you create a contact in ETS for a job in another MWA location, you need to follow through with that contact until that job is filled and you complete the status. You can contact the local MWA, but you do not need to. However, you do need to finish that contact because the local MWA will not be able to finish it once you have created it.

Question: How are FCJL employers identified?
Answer: This field has not changed. It is displayed in the Job Order, but not in ETS.

Question: I have tried to run a query on my contacts. Not all employers’ records were displayed. How can a complete query be obtained on just my pending contacts?
Answer:  When you go into search contacts, make sure you have pending chosen and search from the beginning date of May 1, 2005. You will have to click on “next page” if there are more than 25 contacts listed, but they should all be there. 

Question:  Are there any plans down the road to do some more integration between the MTB and ETS? So we are not doing as many duplicate entries?

Answer: If you are entering job orders in the MTB and choose the yes option for those job orders, they will come to the MiOP staff and they will process them. Then they will be entered into the ETS system for you, so that duplication will not occur. There are going to be some duplication that you will have to manage once those job orders are created.

Question: Can fields be added to the ETS? Is it correct that we can now give access to ETS to our workforce partners? Can data from a local database be converted into the ETS? Do we at the MWA level have access to ETS data for querying?

Answer:  It is good to hear about additional fields being added to the ETS. However, we are not looking at any major or minor changes to be added to the ETS until after the first of the year. If there were some specific things you are interested in changing, we would love to hear about those.

Question: When are we going to be able to create queries on the ETS system? Why can't we do that now?

Answer:  You currently do not have query access to data in ETS, but we just spoke with DIT and you might be seeing some changes relative to that.

Question:  Will the process change for those individuals that represent the business locally but use the MTB as staff entry?

Answer:  The way the MTB works will not change.  The only change is now you have the option of requesting additional MWA assistance by choosing yes when entering a job order. When yes is clicked, the entry will be sent to ETS as a new contact.

Question:  Are you aware that if someone calls the 1-800 Michigan Works! number from a cell phone, it will not necessarily connect them to the closest service center; instead it will go to the service center nearest their cell phone area code.
Answer:  That is the nature of cell phones, not the 1-800 number.
Question:  Will the past entries in the ETS be updated to reflect this new cross county/region information?
Answer:  Yes, starting October 27, 2006 you will be able to view all ETS records regardless of what county they originated. 
Question:  How would you handle a company who calls for example, Kalamazoo and says can you post all my jobs in Kalamazoo and Detroit. If you post them in Kalamazoo, would Kalamazoo have to service the Detroit/Lansing or Grand Rapids jobs? This is not very feasible.
Answer:  If they were entered into the Talent Bank, they would have to be listed separately for each different job location. Those would then be sent to the appropriate MWA. If these originated as ETS contacts, then yes, if you entered contacts for different areas you would have to work on those contacts even if they are not in your region.  

Question:  How will ETS entries that are dated prior to these changes affected in the system?
Answer:  The system will not be affected at all. The only change is if you enter a job order in the MTB and you choose yes, it will appear in ETS and you can create an ETS record outside of your region as well.

Question: Will this prompt be displayed if the MWA enters the posting on the MTB through mediated services?
Answer: Yes, the pop-ups to choose yes or no to send the job order to ETS and that there are two business days to contact the employer, will come up no matter who enters it. Both the MWAs and the employers who are entering the job order will see it.

Question: When will we be able to make changes in ETS to show address changes for businesses or correct counties when ETS shows an incorrect county?

Answer:  We currently do not have the capability to change the employer master record, but we can enter a new contact and put in the correct address information. Therefore, if you are aware of an employer who has moved to a new city you can enter that information yourself as a new employer master record or you can contact Katy Crews or John Rivers, and they can enter that employer as a new employer.

Question: If the MTB Job order expires or is completed will, the MiOP record be updated as completed also?

Answer:  No, you are going to have to do that yourself. If a job order from the MTB has expired, you need to contact that employer. Once you have contacted them, you will need to make sure they are updating the number of jobs filled. Once this is done, you should make sure the ETS reflects that and change the status to complete.  

Question: What is the "turnaround time" between when an employer enters a job order on MTB and when the information is captured and visible in ETS?

Answer:  The turnaround time is really no longer than a day. As soon as a job order is entered, it automatically goes into the MiOP staff’s holding file and that file is checked every hour. Once the files are checked, they will visible in the ETS system.

Question: Could the "No" option have text added to tell an employer to pick no if they are already working with an MWA or want to do it themselves?
Answer:  We can discuss that, but the reason that we want MWAs and employers to check yes, is because we want that information to go automatically into the ETS system. If you check no, you have to go physically to the ETS system and enter that contact yourself. You are doubling your work if you choose no. It does not mean that you are not working with the MWA but it is eliminating some of the work you used to do.

Question: When you talk about the employer master record, are you referring to the master record in ETS or MTB?

Answer:  We are referring to the master record in ETS.

Question: What if the employer is from another state? Can we get credit?

Answer:  If you are working with an employer from another state that is hiring in Michigan, enter an employer master record with the job location not the employer location. This way everyone gets proper credit. It is also much easier to work in ETS if you are using a Michigan address.

Question: If another MWA makes contact with an employer in my MWA location, I can never update that contact. If so, can't this affect our numbers?
Answer:  Whoever starts the contact has to finish the contact. If you find that this is not occurring, please call Katy Crews or John Rivers about this situation. However, wherever the employer location is that MWA will receive credit for the numbers, not the MWA who assisted the employer.  
Question: Would it be possible for contact/interaction information on employers to be added in an electronic, case-note type format within the system itself, versus MWAs having to call each other?
Answer:  At this time, that is not a possibility for our system, but we will take this back to our IT department and see if it is something that we can do in the future.

Question: How many MWAs are in the state for the 770 jobs filled?
Answer:  There are 25 MWA regions in the state of Michigan. Therefore, the 770 weekly jobs filled would be divided up among all of them.  

Question: All State job openings are posted on the Civil Service Website, are there any plans to post these openings on the MTB? These openings would contribute towards reaching the 40,000-job pledge goal.
Answer: Many conversations have been held with Civil Service about posting their jobs on the MTB. We have not been quite as successful as we would like, but we are going to keep trying.

Question: What if Tom Nuttall were to leave the company, how do we handle getting that info out of the record?
Answer:  There is no way to delete the contacts. You would just have to update the information with a new contact record so it contains the current information about that employer/company.

Question: Do open MTB job orders generate a pending status on the ETS?

Answer:  Once an employer clicks “yes” on a job order, it is automatically sent over to the ETS. When a MiOP staff member clears it, it will show up as a pending contact for the local MWA offices. The pending job orders are something that you want to search for every morning at your office. The pending contacts are red flags for you that someone out there wants to be contacted as soon as possible.  

Question: When an employer posts a job on the MTB, does an automatic "pending" contact appear in the ETS system for us to follow up on?  

Answer:  No, it does not automatically appear. The first thing that needs to happen when an employer is entering a job order on the MTB is for them to choose, “yes” they want to be contacted by a MWA. Once this happens, the job order is processed and then converted into a pending contact. Remember the job-order page defaults to “no” so the employer would have to choose “yes” for it to show up in ETS as a pending contact.

Question:  What if there are job orders that we entered in the MTB that are for employers, which are out of our county. Who gets credit for those?

Answer:  The credit is going to belong to where the employer master record is located. Therefore, if the employer is in a different MWA and you enter the contacts for that employer the other MWA will receive credit for the work you have done.
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